

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12028/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 12/09/2008 in CWP No.11243/2004 of The
HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUDRARSHAN KUMAR KATHPAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 26601 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 31545 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 29973 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 28960 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 26587 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8090 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8093 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8094 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8096 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8104 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8106 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8109 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8110 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23553 of 2012

(With appln(s) for C/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 39304 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16458 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16461 of 2009

(With office report)

-2-

SLP(C) NO. 5430 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8962 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 9029 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 14/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Madhu Sikri, Adv.
Mr. A. Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anjani Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Harinder Mohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajni Kant Avasthi, Adv.
Ms. Shabana, Adv.
Ms. Shama Praveen, Adv.
Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, ASG
Ms. V. Mohna, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Mr. Jayant K. Sud, Adv.
Mr. Ujas Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Dabas, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Tushir, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.K. Dua, Adv.
Ms. Jayshree Anand, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, Adv.
Mr. Manish Garg, Adv.
Ms. Soumi Kundu, Adv.
Ms. Anurag Rana, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Bhardwaj, Adv.
-3-
Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Sarvesh, Adv.
Mr. P.C. Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. S. Usha Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.
Mr. H.S. Soni, Adv.
Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sameer Aggarwala, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. K.S. Dadwal, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. V. Sushant Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 12028, 16458 of 2009, SLP(C) NO. 16461 of 2009 and
SLP(C) NO. 39304 of 2012

The special leave petition is dismissed, question of law
is left open.

Interim order, if any, shall stand vacated.

Competent Authority / petitioner is directed to pay
pensionary benefit to the respondents-employee within two months.

-4-

SLP(C) NO. 26601 of 2011, SLP(C) NO. 26587 of 2011, SLP(C) NO. 8094
of 2012

Nobody appears for the petitioner as submitted by learned
counsel for the respondents-employees, similar matters above-
mentioned have been dismissed today. However, in absence of the
learned counsel for the petitioner, the special leave petitions are
dismissed for non-prosecution.

SLP(C) NO. 31545 of 2011, SLP(C) NO. 29973 of 2011, SLP(C) NO.
28960 of 2011, SLP(C) NO. 8090 of 2012,

SLP(C) NO. 8093 of 2012, SLP(C) NO. 8096 of 2012,
SLP(C) NO. 8104 of 2012, SLP(C) NO. 8106 of 2012,
SLP(C) NO. 8109 of 2012, SLP(C) NO. 8110 of 2012,
SLP(C) NO. 23553 of 2012, SLP(C) NO. 5430 of 2013,
SLP(C) NO. 8962 of 2013 and SLP(C) NO. 9029 of 2013

Delay condoned in SLP(C) No. 23553 of 2012

The special leave petitions are dismissed.

Interim order, if any, shall stand vacated.

Competent Authority / petitioner is directed to pay
pensionary benefit to the respondents-employee within two months.

[Neeta]
Sr. P.A.

[Usha Sharma]
Court Master